accounting principle for Turnarounds, FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. AUG AIR-1 (“FSP”), which eliminated the accrue-in-advance method of accounting for
Turnarounds which was the method we were using. Under the

F-9

LSB Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Change in Accounting for Plant Turnaround Costs (continued)

new FSP, there were three acceptable accounting methods for Turnarounds that we could adopt. Effective January 1, 2007, we have adopted the direct expensing
method which requires us to expense Turnaround costs as they are incurred. The adoption of the FSP accounting for Turnarounds is considered a change in accounting
principle adopted by the FASB with retroactive application as described in SFAS 154 - Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. These amended consolidated
financial statements reflect the new Turnaround accounting method for the three years ended December 31, 2006, with accompanying notes and quarterly financial
data.

The following consolidated financial statement line items and income (loss) per common share were affected by the change in accounting for plant turnaround costs:

Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, :

  As

Originally
Reported

As

Adjusted

 Effect
of

Change
(In Thousands)

2006:

Accrued and other liabilities  $ 27,806  $ 26,816  $ (990)

Total current liabilities  $ 85,241  $ 84,251  $ (990)

Accumulated deficit  $ (48,952)  $ (47,962)  $ 990

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 42,644  $ 43,634  $ 990

 2005:

Accrued and other liabilities  $ 23,219  $ 21,970  $ (1,249)

Total current liabilities  $ 64,784  $ 63,535  $ (1,249)

Noncurrent accrued and other liabilities  $ 5,687  $ 5,531  $ (156)

Accumulated deficit  $ (61,738)  $ (60,333)  $ 1,405

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 13,456  $ 14,861  $ 1,405

F-10

LSB Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Change in Accounting for Plant Turnaround Costs (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, :

  As

Originally
Reported

As

Adjusted

 Effect
of

Changes

   (In Thousands)
2006:

Cost of sales  $ 400,675  $ 401,090  $ 415

Gross profit  $ 91,277  $ 90,862  $ (415)

Operating income  $ 27,554  $ 27,139  $ (415)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes and equity in

earnings of affiliate

$

16,263

$

15,848

$

(415

)

Income from continuing operations  $ 16,183  $ 15,768  $ (415)

Net income  $ 15,930  $ 15,515  $ (415)

Net income applicable to common stock  $ 13,300  $ 12,885  $ (415)

 2005:

Cost of sales  $ 330,237  $ 330,349  $ 112

Gross profit  $ 66,878  $ 66,766  $ (112)

Operating income  $ 14,965  $ 14,853  $ (112)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes and equity

in earnings of affiliate

$

5,119

$

5,007

$

(112

)

Income from continuing operations  $ 5,746  $ 5,634  $ (112)

Net income  $ 5,102  $ 4,990  $ (112)

Net income applicable to common stock  $ 2,819  $ 2,707  $ (112)

 2004:

Cost of sales  $ 310,201  $ 311,362  $ 1,161

Gross profit  $ 53,783  $ 52,622  $ (1,161)

Operating income  $ 3,244  $ 2,083  $ (1,161)

Income from operations before equity in earnings of affiliate and cumulative effect

of accounting change

$

1,238

$

77

$

(1,161

)

Income from operations before cumulative effect of accounting change  $ 1,906  $ 745  $ (1,161)

Net income  $ 1,370  $ 209  $ (1,161)

Net loss applicable to common stock  $ (952)  $ (2,113)  $ (1,161)

F-11

LSB Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Change in Accounting for Plant Turnaround Costs (continued)

Income (Loss) Per Common Share for the Year Ended December 31, :

  As

Originally
Reported

As

Adjusted

 Effect
of

Change
 2006:

Basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ .95  $ .92  $ (.03)

Net income  $ .93  $ .90  $ (.03)

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations  $ .79  $ .77  $ (.02)

Net income  $ .78  $ .76  $ (.02)

 2005:

Basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ .26  $ .25  $ (.01)

Net income  $ .21  $ .20  $ (.01)

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations  $ .23  $ .22  $ (.01)

Net income  $ .19  $ .18  $ (.01)

 2004:

Basic and diluted:

Loss from operations before cumulative effect of accounting change  $ (.03)  $ (.12)  $ (.09)

Net loss  $ (.07)  $ (.16)  $ (.09)

F-12

LSB Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Change in Accounting for Plant Turnaround Costs (continued)

  As

Originally
Reported

As

Adjusted

 Effect
of

Change

   (In Thousands)
Balance at December 31, 2006:

Accumulated deficit  $ (48,952)  $ (47,962)  $ 990

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 42,644  $ 43,634  $ 990

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006:

Net income  $ 15,930  $ 15,515  $ (415)

Total comprehensive income  $ 16,219  $ 15,804  $ (415)

 Balance at December 31, 2005:

Accumulated deficit  $ (61,738)  $ (60,333)  $ 1,405

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 13,456  $ 14,861  $ 1,405

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005:

Net income  $ 5,102  $ 4,990  $ (112)

Total comprehensive income  $ 5,392  $ 5,280  $ (112)

 Balance at December 31, 2004:

Accumulated deficit  $ (66,840)  $ (65,323)  $ 1,517

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 8,398  $ 9,915  $ 1,517

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004:

Net income  $ 1,370  $ 209  $ (1,161)

Total comprehensive income  $ 1,660  $ 499  $ (1,161)

 Balance at December 31, 2003:

Accumulated deficit  $ (68,210)  $ (65,532)  $ 2,678

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 6,184  $ 8,862  $ 2,678

F-13

LSB Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Change in Accounting for Plant Turnaround Costs (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity:

  As

Originally
Reported

As

Adjusted

 Effect
of

Change
   (In Thousands)

2006:

Net income  $ 15,930  $ 15,515  $ (415)

Cash provided by change in other current and noncurrent liabilities  $ 3,453  $ 3,868  $ 415

Net cash provided by continuing operations activities  $ 17,692  $ 17,692  $ -

2005:

Net income  $ 5,102  $ 4,990  $ (112)

Cash provided by change in other current and noncurrent liabilities  $ 2,496  $ 2,608  $ 112

Net cash provided by continuing operations activities  $ 10,975  $ 10,975  $ -

2004:

Net income  $ 1,370  $ 209  $ (1,161)

Cash provided (used) by change in other current and noncurrent liabilities  $ (959)  $ 202  $ 1,161

Net cash provided by operations activities  $ 1,100  $ 1,100  $ -

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates - The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Short-term investments, which consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, are considered cash